
 

BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL 

TOWN HALL 

DUKE STREET 

BARROW-IN-FURNESS 

 
 

 
Monday, 11th May, 2022 

 

To expedite the business of the meeting, Members are requested to give the  
Chief Executive adequate notice of any Amendment which they propose to raise. 

 
To:   The Members of Barrow Borough Council 
 
Madam Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL to be 

held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at the TOWN HALL, BARROW on TUESDAY, 19TH 

JULY, 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.30 PM for the transaction of the business specified 

below. 

 

 
 

Chief Executive 
_______________ 

 
Business 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 To deal with any items of business which the Chair decides should be considered 
as matters of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  (Urgent business may only be taken by reason of special 
circumstances (which will be recorded in the minutes), and if the Chair of the 
meeting is of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of 
urgency). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in respect of 
items on this Agenda and to consider any dispensations 
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting). 



 

 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency, 
to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they have already declared in the Register,  as well as any other registrable 
or other interests.   
 

4.   MINUTES 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March, 2022, and the Annual 
General meeting and Extraordinary meeting held on 18th May, 2022.  
 

5.   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Chair, Leader or Head of Paid Service. 
 

6.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make representations or 
present a deputation or petition at this meeting should apply to do so by no later 
than 5pm two working days before the meeting.  Information on how to make the 
application can be obtained by viewing the Council’s website 
www.barrowbc.gov.uk or by contacting the Democratic Services Team at 
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk or by telephone on 07825206525. 
 
(1) Questions and Representations 

To receive any questions or representations which have been received from 
members of the public. 
 

(2) Deputations and Petitions 
To receive any deputations or petitions which have been received from 
members of the public. 

 
7.   QUESTION BY A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 Dave Brodie to ask the following question:- 

 
How many decades do Central Ward residents have to suffer before action is 
taken against derelict property owners? Number 16 Brown Street and number 19 
Storey Square are of particular concern.  
 

8.   PRESENTATION OF FORMER MAYOR'S MEDAL - COUNCILLOR HAMILTON   
 

 

9.   ALLOCATION OF COMMITTEE PLACES AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

 To consider the allocation of Committee places and appointment of the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

10.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

 To consider approval of the Affordable Housing and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Barrow. 

http://www.barrowbc.gov.uk/
mailto:jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk


 

 
11.   OFFICER DELEGATION SCHEME 

 
 To consider a report seeking amendment to the Officer Delegation Scheme. 

 
12.   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
 To consider the Draft Recommendations of the Community Governance Working 

Group (CGWG). 
 

13.   (A)   TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES FROM THE FOLLOWING COMMITTEES AS 
CONTAINED IN MINUTE VOLUME 6 (2021/2022) AND VOLUME 1 
(2022/2023) AND CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS (WHERE NOT 
ALREADY DETERMINED ON THE AGENDA):- 

 
 (1) Planning (12th April, 24th May and 14th June, 2022) 

(2) Licensing Regulatory (20th April, 19th May and 13th June, 2022) 
(3) Executive (* 22nd March, 2022, **25th May and 22nd June, 2022) 
(4) Audit and Governance (17th March and 27th April, 2022) 
(5) Overview and Scrutiny (24th March, 26th May and 7th July, 2022) 

 
* The items from the Extraordinary Executive Committee held on 22nd 

March, 2022 were approved by Council on 22nd March, 2022. 
 
**Recommendations from the Executive Committee are dealt with under 

Agenda Item Nos. 10 and 11. 
 
(B)   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Council has agreed that time be set aside for questions to the Leader of the 
Council.  Standing Order 10.2 and 10.4 set out the procedure for questions 
to the Leader and the notice period required.  The Leader will also take any 
questions without notice relevant to the reports and minutes detailed on the 
agenda. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 
THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held at the Town 

Hall, Barrow-in-Furness at 5.30pm. on Wednesday the 18th day of May, 2022. 
 
PRESENT:- Councillor Wall (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, 
Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Burley, Burns, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. 
Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Hamilton, Husband, Johnston, McClure, McEwan, 
McLeavy, Maddox, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Preston, Roberts, Robson, 
Ronson, Seward, Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. Thomson and Worthington. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of 
Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Jon Huck (Democratic S
[...]
dar of Meetings 
 
The Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer submitted a report to 
consider the allocation of committee places, appointment of Chairs and Vice-
Chairs to these committees, appointment of Lead Members and the confirmation 
of the Scheme of Delegation, as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution with 
the additions as detailed in this report and to consider appointments to outside 
bodies. 
 
Allocation of Committee places and appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs 

The provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act (LGHA) 1989 had 
included the requirement that, where Members of the Council were divided into 
political grounds, then the membership of its committees and sub-committees 
must reflect the political balance of the council as a whole.  Details of the political 
membership of the Council had been attached as Appendix 1 to the report.   

Under the LGHA 1989, the number of committee places to be allocated on 
committees of the Council was proportionate to that of the Council membership.  
However, the overall allocation must be proportional to the council membership.   
The Council was required to approve those allocations.  The resulting allocation 
of committee places had been set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

The Council was bound to have regard to the wishes of the political groups in 
allocating committee places to individual councillors.  A list of those councillors 
had been put forward by political groups for each committee, in addition to 
nominations received for the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the appropriate 
committee, as follows:- 

ALLOCATION OF COMMITTEE PLACES 
 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Councillors Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Hamilton, McClure, Maddox, Morgan, 
Pemberton, Roberts, Ronson, Shirley and Wall. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Substitute Members 
 

Labour – Councillors Assouad, Burns, McEwan, Nott, Robson, Seward,                      
C. Thomson and M. A. Thomson. 
Conservative – Councillo
[...]
meeting closed at 6.08 pm. 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 
A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held at the Town Hall, 
Barrow-in-Furness at 5.30 pm. on Tuesday the 22nd day of March, 2022. 
 
PRESENT:- Councillor Preston (Deputy Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors 
Assouad, Biggins, Burns, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne (Minute 
No’s 97 - 109 only), Hall, Hamilton, Johnston, W McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, 
Morgan, Pemberton, Robson, Ronson, Seward, Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. 
Thomson and Tyson. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head 
of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer, Jon Huck (Democratic 
Services Manager), Paula Westwood (Scrutiny and Democratic Services Team 
Leader) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
90 – Minute’s Silence 
 
The Mayor requested Members to stand and observe a one minute’s silence as 
a mark of respect for former Councillor and Mayor, Rosemarie Hamezeian who 
had sadly passed away; and in recognition of the ongoing suffering in Ukraine. 
 
91 – The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to 
Information (Variation) Order 2006  

 
Discussion arising hereon it was:- 
 
RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 (Minute No. 109) of Part One of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
92 – Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been submitted from Councillors Wall (Mayor), 
Brook, Burley, Callister, Husband, Nott, Roberts, Worthington and Zaccarini. 
 
Councillors Callister and Wall had approved absences in accordance with 
Minute No. 68 of th
[...]
xtending the Order 
for a further three years. 
 
The PSPO supports the Council Plan and Growing Forward report and 
contributes to the Council’s Vision and Values: For our Borough to be a great 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



place to live, work and visit.  We will achieve this be being a compassionate 
Council, putting residents at the heart of all we do. 
 
Following a representation through The Kennel Club’s feedback from the 
consultation, it had been recommended to adopt the definition of assistance 
dogs a follows into the final extension order:- 
 

• The term ‘Assistance Dog’ shall mean a dog which has been trained to 
assist a person with a disability; and 

 

• The expression ‘disability’ shall have the meaning prescribed in Section 6 
of the Equality Act 2010 or as may be defined in any subsequent 
amendment or re-enactment of the legislation. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor M. A. 
Thomson and it was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. To note the consultation exercise undertaken on the proposed three year 

extension of the Public Spaces Protection Order; and 
 
2. To approve the extension of the Order for a further three years as set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report, with the minor additional wording regarding 
assistance dogs as outlined above. 

 
REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 
 
102 – Planning 
 
It was moved by Councillor M A Thomson, and  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held 
on 15th February and 15th March, 2022 be received. 
 
103 – Licensing Regulatory 
 
It was moved by Councillor McEwan, and  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee held on 3rd March, 2022 be received. 
 
104 – Executive 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton, and  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 9th 

February and 9th March, 2022 be received and that the recommendations 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



contained therein had been dealt with under Agenda Item No’s. 7 and 11 
as outlined in Minute Nos. 97 – 101 above; and  

 
2. That item from the Extraordinary Executive Committee held on 22nd March, 

2022 had been dealt with under Agenda Item No. 15, as outlined in Minute 
No. 109 below. 

 
105 – Overview and Scrutiny 
 
It was moved by Councillor McLeavy, and 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held 3rd February, 2022 be received. 
 
106 – Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
No questions had been submitted to the Leader of the Council under notice as 
required by Standing Order 10.2 and 10.4. 
 
At the meeting Councillor Shirley asked a question in relation to Minute No. 87 
of the Council meeting held on 24th February (Budget Proposals).  He asked if 
the Leader would be happy to meet with Dalton Leisure Centre.  The Leader 
confirmed that she would be happy to meet with them. 
 
107 – Notice of Motion Under Rule 11 
 
The following motion had been moved by Councillor Shirley and seconded by 
Councillor Ronson, signed and submitted to the Council with Notice under Rule 
11:- 
 

That Barrow Borough Council:- 
 
(i) Acknowledges the efforts that this Council has made to safeguard 

the wellbeing of future generations; 
 

(ii) Welcome the opportunities presented by the Government’s Towns 
Deal Funding and Levelling Up Fund and request that Local 
Authorities are empowered to make long-term decisions that will 
lead to better outcomes for young people and future generations in 
the Borough of Barrow-in-Furness; 

 

(iii) Further recognises support for a Wellbeing for Generations Act and 
associated impact locally, would ensure that decisions made now 
take into account future need, and tackle problems such as health, 
education and opportunity inequalities for the long-term; 

 

(iv) Notes that this motion recognises that long-term, joined up thinking, 
which prioritises prevention, amounts to an investment in our future 

[...]
h following the exclusion of the press and the public. 
 
109 – Service Delivery 
 
The Director of People and Place’s report had provided a Service Delivery 
update.  
 
RESOLVED:- That the resolutions as set out in the exempt minute be agreed. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.25 pm. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4

https://www.fairgameuk.org/about
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/6047aabc7130e94a70ed3515/t/60dc6ae983aebd19a477a130/1625058036839/Fair+Game+-+Solutions+for+our+National+Game.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/6047aabc7130e94a70ed3515/t/60dc6ae983aebd19a477a130/1625058036839/Fair+Game+-+Solutions+for+our+National+Game.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/6047aabc7130e94a70ed3515/t/60dc6ae983aebd19a477a130/1625058036839/Fair+Game+-+Solutions+for+our+National+Game.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/fan-led-review-of-football-governance-final-report-and-recommendations
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/fan-led-review-of-football-governance-final-report-and-recommendations


BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 
AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held 
at the Town Hall, Barrow-in-Furness at 6.10 pm. on Wednesday 18th day of May, 
2022.  
 
PRESENT:- Councillor Preston (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, 
Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Burley, Burns, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, Hall, 
Hamilton, Husband, McEwan, Maddox, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Roberts, 
Robson, Ronson, Seward, Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. Thomson, Wall and 
Worthington. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of 
Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Jon Huck (Democratic Services 
Manager), Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer) and Katie Pepper 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer). 
 
13 – Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been submitted from Councillors Mooney, Tyson and 
Zaccarini. 
 
14 – Freedo
[...]
changes in Conservative Party 

membership. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Council:-  

 

(1) Confirm the appointment of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

for the remainder of the council year; 

(2) Note the revised political balance calculations as set out in Appendix 1; and 

(3) Receive nominations for any changes to Councillors to serve on each 

committee (details to be circulated prior to the meeting);  

  

3.0 Background and Proposals  

 

3.1 The provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act (LGHA) 1989 include 

the requirement that, where Members of the council are divided into political 

groups, then the membership of its committees and sub-committees must reflect 

the political balance of the council as a whole.  Details of the updated political 

membership of the council following the resignation by Councillor Ronson from 

being a member of the Conservative Party are shown in Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 Under the LGHA 1989, the number of committee places to be allocated on 

committees of the Council is proportionate to that of the Council membership.  

However, the overall allocation must be proportional to the council membership.  

The Council is required to approve those allocations.  The resulting allocation of 

committee places is set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

3.3 Members are requested to note the revisions to the political balance, and agree 

the revised appointments to Committees and confirmation of appointment of the 

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which under the Constitution should 

be a member of the largest opposition political group. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

4.1 The Group Leaders have been consulted. 

 

5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 The options are as set out in the report which have arisen as a result of changes 

to the political balance of the council. 

 

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities  

6.1 The governance arrangements underpin
[...]
 Seats 54 
  
 
 
 
  

Page 32

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



 Labour              36 (35) 
 Conservative           13 (12) 
 Furness  5 

 Independent  
Councillors 
Independent 

 
Labour and Conservative Group’s need to lose a seat  
 
The Council can decide whether to allocate these two seats to the 
Independent member 
 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee  Party  Seats on Seat  Total 
     Committee Entitlement 
 
   3 
Licensing Labour    1.99 2 
 Conservative   0.75  1 
 Furness   0.25  0 
 Independent 
 Councillors 
 Independent    0 
 
Committees not subject to political balance1 

 
Committee  Party  Seats on Seat  Total 
     Committee Entitlement 
 
  12 
Licensing Labour   7.67 8 
Regulatory Conservative  2.66  3 
 Furness  0.99  1 
 Independent     
 Councillors 
 Independent    0 
 
1 Licensing Committee is not subject to political balance rules. 
However, the Council, by custom and practice, appoint members in 
accordance with the political balance of the Council. 
 
. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Full Council 

Tuesday, 19 July 2022 

Affordable Housing and Developer Contributions SPD 

 
 

Report from:   Helen Houston, Head of Regeneration & Planning Policy 

Report Author:  Matthew Park, Planning Policy Officer 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Affordable Housing and 

Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Barrow. 

The SPD sets out the Council’s proposed approach to the delivery of affordable 

housing and to seeking financial contributions from developers for infrastructure 

and services. The document has been prepared under the Town and Country 

Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Council:-  

 

1) Note the content of the Affordable Housing and Developer 

Contributions SPD and the
[...]
e Bank shall be entitled to act on 

such notice whether the resolutions have been validly cancelled or not. 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Council 

19 July 2022 

Community Governance Review  
 

   

Report from:   Head of Legal and Governance 

Report Author:  Debbie Storr/Samantha Bagshaw 

Wards:    All wards in the unparished area  

 

1.0 Summary and Conclusions  

1.1 At its meeting on 7 December 2021, Council resolved to hold a Community 

Governance Review to establish if there was support in Barrow for the creation of 

one or more local councils in the unparished area.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to consider the Draft Recommendations of the 

Community Governance Working Group (CGWG), having taken into account the 

results of the First Stage Consultation with residents, stakeholders and other local 

authorities.  

 

2.0  Recommendations 

 

(1) That Council note the Consultation Process and work undertaken by 

Officers and the Member Working Group on the Community Governance 

Review following publication of the Terms of Reference in February 

2022; 

 

(2) That the draft recommendations as set out at APPENDIX 1 of the report 

be agreed and published as part of a Second Stage Public Consultation 

process commencing on Monday 25th July and closing on Friday 26th 

August 2022 inclusive and that the revised timetable to the Terms of 

Reference (attached as APPENDIX 2A) be agreed. 

 

(3) That it be noted that any further submissions or representations 

received as part of the Second Stage Public Consultation will be 

considered by Council at an extraordinary meeting to be scheduled in 

September 2022;  

 

(4) That as part of the report back, the CGR Working Group will also 

consider and make recommendations to Council, on the provisions of a 

Page 113

Agenda Item 12



Re-organisation Order, the Community Governance Review final 

recommendations and such other matters as may be required to be 

considered in drafting final recommendations for the Shadow 

Westmorland and Furness Council and the potential formal creation of 

a Barrow Town Council; 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 At a meeting of Council on 19 October 2021, Council agreed to look into 

conducting a Community Governance Review (CGR) in accordance with the Local 

Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and whether this should 

be for the whole Borough or the unparished area of the Borough.  

3.2 Also on 19 October 2021, Council agreed to the establishment of a Community 

Governance Working Group (CGWG)), to consider the practicalities of any such 

review, the Terms of Reference of the review and timetable for a CGR for 

recommendation to Council. 

3.3 The members of the CGWG, Councillors Brook, Edwards, Husband, McClure and 

Morgan, began to hold regular meetings.  The group considered the issues and 

options open to them, made more complex by the concurrent process of Local 

Government Reorganisation. Officers advised that in accordance with the terms 

of the Cumbria (Structural Changes) Order 2022, the power to give effect to a 

community governance review resulting in the creation of a new Barrow Town 

Council is vested in the Shadow Unitary Authority of Westmorland and Furness 

Council, not Barrow Borough Council. Ultimately, therefore, the Shadow Authority 

will need to decide whether to adopt the outcome of the CGR. 

3.4 The significant challenges of carrying out a CGR at the same time as going through 

major local government reorganisation were considered by the group.  The 

working group also considered the merits of appointing Charter Trustees, whose 

role it is to maintain the continuity of a town or city charter after a district with 

borough or city status has been abolished, until such time a parish council (which 

description includes a “town council”) can be established.  

C

Minutes of the meeting


 

BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held at the Town Hall, Barrow-in-
Furness at 5.30 pm. on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022. 
 
PRESENT:- Councillor Preston (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, Brook, 
Burns, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Hamilton, Husband, 
McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Morgan, Pemberton, Roberts, Robson, C. Thomson, M. 
A. Thomson, Tyson, Wall, Worthington and Zaccarini. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Jon 
Huck (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Sandra Kemsley (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Katie Pepper (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer). 
 

15 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence had been submitted from Councillors Barlow, Biggins, Burley, 
Johnston, Mooney, Nott, Ronson, Seward and Shirley. 
 

16 Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22nd March, the Annual General 
meeting and Extraordinary Council meeting held on 18th May, 2022 were taken as 
read and confirmed. 
 

17 Announcements  
 

There were no announcements from the Chair, Leader or Head of Paid Service. 
 

18 Public Participation  
 

No questions, representations, deputations or petitions had been received in respect 
of the meeting. 
 

19 Question by the Public  
 

The Mayor advised Members that questions by members of the public did not give rise 
to debate or voting. 
 
Mr Brodie was not in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The question was as follows:- 
 

“How many decades do Central Ward residents have to suffer before action is 
taken against derelict property owners? Number 16 Brown Street and number 19 
Storey Square are of particular concern”. 

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council responded that Councillor Robson had been 
involved with this case and had spoken to both Mr Brodie and local residents and 
believed significant progress had been made. Councillor Robson would contact him to 
provide an update and keep him informed. 
 



 

20 Presentation of Former Mayor's Medal  
 

The Mayor presented the former Mayor’s Medal on behalf of the Borough Council to 
Councillor Kevin Hamilton in recognition of the duties he had carried out on behalf of 
the Borough as Mayor from May 2019 to April 2021. 
 

21 Allocation of Committee Places and Appointment of Chair  
 

The Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer reported that following the 
resignation by Councillor Ronson from being a Member of the Conservative Party it 
was appropriate to review the political balance arrangements under the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989. The report dealt with that review and requested 
changes to Committee membership and appointment of the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee due to changes in Conservative Party membership. 
 
The provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act (LGHA) 1989 had included 
the requirement that, where Members of the Council were divided into political groups, 
then the membership of its committees and sub-committees must reflect the political 
balance of the Council as a whole. Details of the updated political membership of the 
Council following the resignation by Councillor Ronson from being a member of the 
Conservative Party was set out in an appendix attached to the report. 
 
Under the LGHA 1989, the number of committee places to be allocated on committees 
of the Council was proportionate to that of the Council membership. However, the 
overall allocation must be proportional to the Council membership. 
The Council was required to approve those allocations. The resulting allocation of 
committee places was set out in an appendix attached to the report. 
 
Councillor M A Thomson reported that since the report had been published there had 
been a further change to the Labour Party membership as Councillor Ronson had 
joined the Labour Party. The revised allocation of committee places had been 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members were requested to note the revisions to the political balance and agree the 
revised appointments to Committees and confirmation of appointment of the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which under the Constitution should be a 
member of the largest opposition political group. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M A Thomson and seconded by Councillor C Thomson 
and it was, 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

1. To appoint Councillor Shirley as the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; 
 

2. To note that Councillor Ronson had joined the Labour Group; 
 

3. To note the revised political balance calculations as set out in the revised 
appendix; and 
 

4. To agree that the Group Leaders provide the Monitoring Officer the revised 
nominations to Committees where necessary, to be circulated with the Minutes. 



 

22 Affordable Housing and Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document  

 

The purpose of the report was to seek approval of the Affordable Housing and 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Barrow. The 
SPD sets out the Council’s proposed approach to the delivery of affordable housing 
and to seeking financial contributions from developers for infrastructure and services. 
The document had been prepared under the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Since Executive Committee a point of clarification had arisen resulting in a minor 
textual amendment as detailed in Paragraph 4.5 of the report, and that had been 
incorporated into the final version. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor Morgan, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

1. To note the content of the Affordable Housing and Developer Contributions 
SPD and the consultation which had been undertaken; and 
 

2. To agree that the Affordable Housing and Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document be formally adopted. 

 

23 Officer Scheme of Delegation (plus addendum report)  
 

The Head of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer’s report sought an 
amendment to the Officer Scheme of Delegation to reflect the new post of Capital 
Programme Manager and the change of title of the Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager, together with approvals required with regards to banking signatories for 
HSBC as attached to the addendum report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

1. To agree to the addition to the Officer Delegation Scheme as shown in 
paragraph 3.1 to the main report; 
 

2. To approve the recommendation with regards to banking signatories as 
attached to the addendum report; and 
 

3. To note reference in the Proper Officer appointments to Democratic Services 
Manager will be updated to show the new title of Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager. 

 

24 Community Governance Review  
 

The purpose of the Head of Legal and Governance’s report was to consider the Draft 
Recommendations of the Community Governance Working Group (CGWG), having 
considered the results of the First Stage Consultation with residents, stakeholders and 
other local authorities. 
 



The consultation process undertaken to date had been set out in detail in the report, 
and the recommendations put forward had been fully considered by the Working 
Group. Appendix 1 set out the recommendations with regards to the creation of a 
Barrow Parish/Town Council, and if these were approved by Members, then a second 
stage public consultation would commence. A report would also be taken to the 
Shadow Westmorland and Furness Cabinet to update them on the process. 
 
The complexities with regards to the undertaking of the review alongside the 
transitional arrangements of a new Westmorland and Furness Council could not be 
underestimated and if the recommendations were approved then the Working Group 
would continue to look at the requirements for any reorganisation order, and a special 
council meeting was likely in September to consider the final stages ahead of a final 
report to the Shadow Westmorland and Furness Cabinet. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor Morgan, and 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. To note the Consultation Process and work undertaken by Officers and the 
Member Working Group on the Community Governance Review following 
publication of the Terms of Reference in February 2022; 
 

2. That the draft recommendations as set out at Appendix 1 of the report be 
agreed and published as part of a Second Stage Public Consultation process 
commencing on Monday 25th July and closing on Friday 26th August 2022 
inclusive and that the revised timetable to the Terms of Reference (attached as 
Appendix 2A to the report) be agreed; 

 

3. To note that any further submissions or representations received as part of the 
Second Stage Public Consultation would be considered by Council at an 
extraordinary meeting to be scheduled in September 2022; and 

 

4. That as part of the report back, the CGR Working Group would also consider 
and make recommendations to Council, on the provisions of a Re-organisation 
Order, the Community Governance Review final recommendations and such 
other matters as may be required to be considered in drafting final 
recommendations for the Shadow Westmorland and Furness Council and the 
potential formal creation of a Barrow Town Council. 

 
REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 
 

25 Planning  
 

It was moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson, and 
 
RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 
12th April, 24th May, 15th June and 12th July 2022 be received. 
 

26 Licensing Regulatory  
 

It was moved by Councillor Callister, and  
 
RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee held on 20th April, 19th May and 13th June, 2022 be received. 



 

27 Executive  
 

It was moved by Councillor Brook, and  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. That the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held on 22nd 
March, 25th May and 22nd June, 2022 be received and that the 
recommendations contained therein had been dealt with under Agenda Item 
Nos. 10 - 12 as outlined in Minute Nos. 22 - 24 above; and  

 
2. That item from the Extraordinary Executive Committee held on 22nd March, 

2022 had been approved by Council on 22nd March, 2022. 
 

28 Audit and Governance  
 

It was moved by Councillor Burns, and 
 
RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meetings of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 17th March and 22nd April, 2022 be received. 
 

29 Overview and Scrutiny  
 

It was moved by Councillor Cassidy, and 
 
RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24th March, 26th May and 27th July, 2022 be received. 
 

30 Questions to the Leader of the Council  
 

No questions had been submitted to the Leader of the Council under notice as 
required by Standing Order 10.2 and 10.4. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.45 pm. 
 


